

MVC. 227/2023 PW.2.Dr. Pavan V Joshi
IN THE COURT OF PRL. JUDGE, COURT OF SMALL CAUSES AND
MACT., MYSURU.
MVC.NO. 227/2023

Witness Name : Dr. Pavan V Joshi PW.2
Father Name : Venkatesh Joshi
Age : 39 years
Occupation : Consultant Ophthalmologist and
Phaco refractive and Glaucoma
surgeon
Residence : Mysuru

Witness called and duly sworn on: 18.01.2025

**EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY: SRI. B.S LEARNED COUNSEL FOR
PETITIONER:**

Now I see the affidavit filed in lieu of my examination in chief, the same bears my signatures. The same is prepared as per my instructions and i am aware of the contents of the same. The contents of the affidavit is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

**CROSS EXAMINATION BY: SMT. KLS LEARNED COUNSEL FOR
RESPONDENT NO.3:**

1. The petitioner was first examined by me on 11.02.2022. The petitioner came to me for consultation for the last time on 29.06.2024. I have not produced any document to show that the petitioner had consulted me for follow up treatment on OPD basis. The condition of the petitioner had improved when I examined him on 29.06.2024 when compared to his condition as on 11.02.2020.

2. The condition of the right eye of the petitioner is normal. The condition of the left eye of the petitioner is 6/6(Partial) which means that the petitioner was unable to read the last three digits in the chart. Upon being suggested that the petitioner might not encounter any

trouble in performing his day to day activities witness states that the peripheral vision of the petitioner is effected on the lower part of the left eye and the peripheral vision is necessary for driving and such other activities. It is true to suggest that as per the guidelines when the vision is 6/6 to 6/18 the disability is zero.

RE-EXAMINATION – NIL

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

Sd/-

Prl. Judge.

Court of SC., & MACT., Mysuru